

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No.: SC08-789  
3DCA No.:3D06-2570

LOUIS R. MENENDEZ, JR. and CATHY MENENDEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Robert C. Tilghman, PA  
One Biscayne Tower  
2 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 2670  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: 305-381-8806  
Facsimile: 305-381-8813

Co-Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Citations .....	ii
Arguments on the Merits .....	1
I. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT. (2001) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPAIR OBLIGATIONS AND RIGHTS UNDER PLAINTIFFS' EXISTING POLICY .....	1
II. COMPLIANCE WITH PRESUIT NOTICE AFTER SUIT WAS FILED SATISFIED STATUTORY REQUIREMENT .....	8
III. OVERDUE PIP BENEFITS SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WERE NOT BENEFITS FOR WHICH PRESUIT NOTICE WAS REQUIRED .....	11
IV. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT REQUIRED BY SECTION 627.736, FLA. STAT. (2001) DID NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S PIP CLAIM BECAUSE ROGRESSIVE DENIED CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	13
Conclusion .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16
Certificate of Compliance .....	17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No.:</u>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994).....	
<i>Campagnulo v. Williams</i> , 563 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	5
<i>City of Coconut Creek v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 840 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	4
<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<i>Emerald Acres Investments, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Leon County</i> , 601 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	4
<i>Kukral v. Mekras</i> , 679 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1996).....	11
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Cas. Co. v. Ceballos</i> , 440 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	3
<i>Melendez v. Dreis And Krump Manufacturing Co.</i> 515 So. 2d 735, 736 (Fla. 1987) .....	1, 4
<i>Metropolitan Property and Liability Insurance Co. v. Gray</i> , 446 So.2d 216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	2
<i>Millennium Diagnostic Imaging Center, Inc. v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 80b (Fla. Miami-Dade Cty. Ct. October 5, 2004) .....	6
<i>Miller Chiropractic Center v. Ocean Harbor Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 11 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 1027a (Fla. Broward Cty. Ct. August 23, 2004) ...	9, 10

<i>Palmer v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 776 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001), <i>rev. den.</i> , 791 So. 2d 1096 (2001) .....	6, 13
<i>Patry v. Capps</i> , 618 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	6
<i>Ponte Vedra Chiropractic Medicine &amp; P.T., Inc. v. Progressive Express Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 770b (Fla. St. Johns Cty. Ct. April 25, 2005).....	8
<i>Ponte Vedra Chiropractic Medicine &amp; P.T., Inc. v. Progressive Auto Pro Ins. Co.</i> , 12 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 152b (St. Johns Cty. Ct. November 8, 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Romine v. Florida Birth Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass’n</i> , 842 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003), <i>rev. den.</i> , 857 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 2003),.....	3, 4
<i>Shenandoah Chiropractic, PA v. National Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaForet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995).....	2, 8
<i>Sullivan v. Mayo</i> , 121 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1960).....	3
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough Cty. Expressway Auth. v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service</i> , 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 2006).....	2
<i>West Gables Open MRI, Inc. v. Peak Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 13 Fla. L. Weekly Supp. 495a (Fla. Miami-Dade Cty. Co. February 22, 2006) ..	6
<i>Widmer v. Caldwell</i> , 714 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Campagnulo</i> , 588 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1991).....	5

**Other Authorities:**

Chapter 2001-271, Laws of Florida .....1, 11

Section 627.736, Fla. Stat. (2001).....passim

Section 627.736 (11), Fla. Stat. (2001) .....passim
